FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
DIGITAL
DATA
OUTPUTS
DB11 (MSB)
1
2
3

on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are
recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Conversion INL Package Package
Modell Temperature Time (max) (TMIN to TMAX) Description Option2
AD674BJN 0°C to +70°C 15 µs ±1 LSB Plastic DIP N-28
AD674BKN 0°C to +70°C 15 µs ±1/2 LSB Plastic DIP N-28
AD674BJR 0°C to +70°C 15 µs ±1 LSB Plastic SOIC R-28
AD674BKR 0°C to +70°C 15 µs ±1/2 LSB Plastic SOIC R-28
AD674BAD –40°C to +85°C 15 µs ±1 LSB Ceramic DIP D-28
AD674BBD –40°C to +85°C 15 µs ±1/2 LSB Ceramic DIP D-28
AD674BTD –55°C to +125°C 15 µs ±1 LSB Ceramic DIP D-28
AD774BJN 0°C to +70°C 8 µs ±1 LSB Plastic DIP N-28
AD774BKN 0°C to +70°C 8 µs ±1/2 LSB Plastic DIP N-28
AD774BJR 0°C to +70°C 15 µs ±1 LSB Plastic SOIC R-28
AD774BKR 0°C to +70°C 15 µs ±1/2 LSB Plastic SOIC R-28
AD774BAD –40°C to +85°C 8 µs ±1 LSB Ceramic DIP D-28
AD774BBD –40°C to +85°C 8 µs ±1/2 LSB Ceramic DIP D-28
AD774BTD –55°C to +125°C 8 µs ±1 LSB Ceramic DIP D-28
NOTES
1For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices Military
 Products Databook or current AD674B/ AD774B/883B data sheet.
2N = Plastic DIP; D = Hermetic DIP; R = Plastic SOIC.
AD674B/AD774B
REV. B–6–
DEFINITION OF SPECIFICATIONS
LINEARITY ERROR
Linearity error refers to the deviation of each individual code
from a line drawn from “zero” through “full scale.” The point
used as “zero” occurs 1/2 LSB (1.22 mV for 10 volt span) be-
fore the first code transition (all zeroes to only the LSB “on”).
“Full scale” is defined as a level 1 1/2 LSB beyond the last code
transition (to all ones). The deviation of a code from the true
straight line is measured from the middle of each particular
code.
The K, B. and T grades are guaranteed for maximum nonlinear-
ity of ±1/2 LSB. For these grades, this means that an analog
value which falls exactly in the center of a given code width will
result in the correct digital output code. Values nearer the upper
or lower transition of the code width may produce the next up-
per or lower digital output code. The J and A grades are guaran-
teed to ±1 LSB max error. For these grades, an analog value
which falls within a given code width will result in either the
correct code for that region or either adjacent one.
Note that the linearity error is not user adjustable.
DIFFERENTIAL LINEARITY ERROR (NO MISSING
CODES)
A specification which guarantees no missing codes requires that
every code combination appear in a monotonic increasing se-
quence as the analog input level is increased. Thus every code
must have a finite width. The AD674B and AD774B guarantee
no missing codes to 12-bit resolution, requiring that all 4096
codes must be present over the entire operating temperature
ranges.
UNIPOLAR OFFSET
The first transition should occur at a level 1/2 LSB above analog
common. Unipolar offset is defined as the deviation of the ac-